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Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the financial assistance provided by the Government to Bhagalpur
silk industry for its promotion in the country and globally during the last three years and the current year;

(b) the number of Basic Seed Multiplication and Training Centres functioning in Bihar;

(c) the number of weavers benefited under the Handloom Weavers Comprehensive Welfare Scheme along with the funds allocated for
the purpose during the said period, State-wise; and

(d) the details of works done under the Comprehensive Handlooms Development Scheme during the above period, State-wise?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)
IN THE MINISTRY OF TEXTILES
(SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR)

(a) As per the requirement of Bihar State for sericulture activities and based on the proposals received by Central Silk Board, the
year-wise financial assistance given under Catalytic Development Programme (C.D.P.) to the Government of Bihar including
Bhagalpur through the Director of Sericulture, during last three years 2012-13 to 2014-15 is as under:-

Years Financial Assistance provided to Bihar under CDP (Rs. in crores)
2012-13 2.85
2013-14 1.08
2014-15 1.10

From 2015-16, a Centrally Sponsored Scheme i.e. Catalytic Development Programme (C.D.P.) has been converted into a Central
Sector Scheme.

(b): One basic Seed Multiplication and Training Centre (BSM&TC) of Central Silk Board is functioning at Bhagalpur in Bihar for supply
of basic tasar silkworm seed to State for further multiplication.

One Weavers Service Centre (WSC) is functioning at Kanchangarh Berari, Bhagalpur under the Office of the Development
Commissioner for Handlooms, Ministry of Textiles who cater technical assistance to the handloom industry of the state of Bihar for its
development. The Weavers Service Centre (WSC) also provide short time and observatory training to the Weavers concerned of
Bhagalpur and surrounding area to upgrade their technical skills.

(c): The Government of India has been implementing "Handloom Weavers Comprehensive Welfare Scheme (HWCWS)" with the
components of (i) Health Insurance Scheme (HIS) implemented upto 30.09.2014 by Office of the Development Commissioner
(Handlooms); and (ii) Mahatma Gandhi Bunkar Bima Yojana (MGBBY). The handloom weavers benefitted/enrolled during the last
three years are given at Annexure−A. The Health Insurance Scheme is now implemented by Ministry of Health and Family Welfare on
Rastriya Swasthya Bima Yojana (RSBY) pattern.

State-wise funds are not allocated/released under the Scheme, rather they are released to the Implementing Agencies funds released
to Implementing Agencies during the last three year and current year is given as under:- 
Year Fund Allocated (Rs. in Crore) Fund Released(Rs. in Crore)
2012-13 150.00 127.03
2013-14 95.00 66.04
2014-15 85.00 42.26
2015-16 20.00 -

(d): The financial assistance released during last three years i.e. 2012-13 to 2014-2015 & current year 2015-16 under the
Comprehensive Handloom Development Scheme are as under:-

Sl. No. Name of the State Comprehensive Handloom Development Scheme (CHDS) / National Handloom Development Programme
Scheme (NHDP)(Rs. in lakh)
Andhra Pradesh 242.31



Arunachal Pradesh 291.46
Assam 1046.05
Bihar --
Chhattisgarh 34.48
Delhi --
Goa --
Gujarat --
Haryana 21.04
Himachal Pradesh 60.21
Jammu & Kashmir 220.32
Jharkhand 73.17
Karnataka 233.49
Kerala 48.83
Maharashtra 41.91
Madhya Pradesh 42.39
Meghalaya 216.24
Manipur 487.95
Mizoram 77.98
Nagaland 496.56
Odisha 335.05
Puducherry --
Punjab --
Rajasthan --
Sikkim 24.57
Tamilnadu 279.56
Talangana 121.10
Tripura 835.15
Uttar Pradesh 538.38
Uttarakhand 107.90
West Bengal 305.32
Total: 6181.42
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